end of the explicit period until infinity by CGU based on the last year of the explicit period. The perpetuity growth rate is applied to
infinity based on our perception of market trends.

URD - UNIVERSAL REGISTRATION DOCUMENT 2024 87

 88 CHAPTER 18 - FINANCIAL INFORMATION CONCERNING THE ISSUER’S ASSETS AND LIABILITIES,

FINANCIAL POSITION, AND PROFITS AND LOSSES - CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (IFRS)

Assumptions applied

Assumptions for 2024
PHARMAGEST

Division
AXIGATE LINK

Division

MEDICAL
SOLUTIONS

Division

E-CONNECT
Division

FINTECH
Division

Discount rate 9.2% 9.2% 9.2% 9.2% 9.2%

Perpetuity growth rate 2.0% 2.0% 2.0% 2.0% 2.0%

Assumptions for 2023
PHARMAGEST

Division
AXIGATE LINK

Division

MEDICAL
SOLUTIONS

Division

E-CONNECT
Division

FINTECH
Division

Discount rate 8.1% 8.1% 8.1% 8.1% 8.1%

Perpetuity growth rate 1.9% 1.9% 2.1% 1.9% 1.9%

Sensitivity analysis

The sensitivity analysis was measured in reference to the following parameters for the different CGUs:

• A change in the discount rate of +/- 0.5 bp;
• A change in the perpetuity growth rate of +/- 0.5 bp;
• Changes in the assumptions used by Management in its Five-Year Business Plan of -15% and -30%.

Sensitivity test Values of assets, normalised to 100

2024 2023 2024 2023

Change in the discount rate -0,5 point -0,5 point 107.5 108.7
+0,5 point +0,5 point 93.5 92.6

Change in the perpetuity growth rate -0,5 point -0,5 point 94.9 93.9
+0,5 point +0,5 point 105.9 107.2

5-Year Business Plan forecasts -15% -15% 88.8 88.5
-30% -30% 77.6 77

The 100 base is defined as the recoverable amount of assets tested per CGU.

Based on the above parameters, the sensitivity analysis did not identify any discounted items with a recoverable value lower than the
carrying value of the assets tested.

5.2. Impairment tests of development expenditures

IAS 36 "Impairment of assets" requires impairment tests to be performed and documented for projects with the following
characteristics:

• When there is an indication of loss in value for development expenditures in the process of amortisation;
• Annually for development expenditures not yet commissioned.